common shares by 75 percent beginning in the second quarter 2001 and eliminated the dividend on its common shares in the fourth quarter of
2001. Accordingly, there were no dividends declared or paid on common shares in 2002, compared with dividend payments of $59.1 million in
2001.

   The Company declared dividends of $4.5563 per mandatory convertible preferred share in 2002, amounting to $9.1 million. Additional
information required for this item is provided in the Quarterly Financial Data table.

Edgar Filing: PHELPS DODGE CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 173

Table of Contents

- 106 -

QUARTERLY FINANCIAL DATA

($ in millions except per common share amounts)

   The following is a summary of selected unaudited quarterly financial data, as restated for the quarters ending March 31, 2002, June 30, 2002,
September 30, 2002, and all quarters in 2001. (Refer to Note 22, Restatement of Consolidated Financial Statements, to the Consolidated
Financial Statements included elsewhere in this Form 10-K for further discussion.)

First Quarter Second Quarter

(1) (2) (3) (1) (2) (3)
As

Previously (4) (6) As
As

Previously (4) (6) (7) As
Reported Adjustments Restated Reported Adjustments Restated

2002
Sales and other operating revenues $918.5 � $918.5 966.8 � $966.8
Operating income (loss) 7.0 5.7 12.7 (15.8) 5.6 (10.2)
Loss before extraordinary item and cumulative
effect of accounting change (4.8) 2.9 (1.9) (36.4) 2.1 (34.3)
Net loss (27.7) 2.9 (24.8) (36.4) 2.1 (34.3)
Basic and diluted loss per common share before
extraordinary item and cumulative effect of
accounting change (0.06) 0.03 (0.03) (0.48) 0.02 (0.46)
Basic and diluted loss per common share (0.35) 0.03 (0.32) (0.48) 0.02 (0.46)
Stock prices *

High 42.51 N/A 42.51 42.10 N/A 42.10
Low 30.50 N/A 30.50 33.50 N/A 33.50
Close 42.10 N/A 42.10 41.20 N/A 41.20

Third Quarter Fourth Quarter

(1) (2) (3)
As

Previously (4) (6) (7) As
Reported Adjustments Restated Reported

2002
Sales and other operating revenues $941.2 � $941.2 895.5
Operating income (loss) (18.9) 6.9 (12.0) (199.8)
Loss before extraordinary item and cumulative effect of
accounting change (29.3) 2.2 (27.1) (225.3)
Net loss (55.9) 2.2 (53.7) (225.3)
Basic and diluted loss per common share before
extraordinary item and cumulative effect of accounting
change (0.37) 0.03 (0.34) (2.58)
Basic and diluted loss per common share (0.67) 0.03 (0.64) (2.58)
Stock prices *

High 42.00 N/A 42.00 33.85
Low 24.67 N/A 24.67 22.90
Close 25.63 N/A 25.63 31.65

* As reported in the Wall Street Journal.

Edgar Filing: PHELPS DODGE CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 174

Refer to quarterly explanations on pages 108 and 109.

Edgar Filing: PHELPS DODGE CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 175

Table of Contents

- 107 -

QUARTERLY FINANCIAL DATA

($ in millions except per common share amounts)

First Quarter Second Quarter

(1) (2) (1) (2) (3)

As Previously (4) (7) As
As

Previously (4) (7) As
Reported Adjustments Restated Reported Adjustments Restated

2001
Sales and other operating revenues $1,100.7 � $1,100.7 1,063.5 � $1,063.5
Operating income (loss) 34.4 9.0 43.4 (17.2) 5.6 (11.6)
Income (loss) before cumulative effect
of accounting change 16.2 (11.1) 5.1 (110.5) 17.4 (93.1)
Net income (loss) 14.2 (11.1) 3.1 (110.5) 17.4 (93.1)
Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per
common share before cumulative effect
of accounting change 0.21 (0.14) 0.07 (1.41) 0.22 (1.19)
Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per
common share 0.18 (0.14) 0.04 (1.41) 0.22 (1.19)
Stock prices *

High 55.69 N/A 55.69 51.00 N/A 51.00
Low 39.55 N/A 39.55 37.82 N/A 37.82
Close 40.18 N/A 40.18 41.50 N/A 41.50

Third Quarter Fourth Quarter

(1) (2) (3) (1)(2)(3)(4)

As Previously (4) (7) As
As

Previously (5)(6)(7) As
Reported Adjustments Restated Reported Adjustments Restated

2001
Sales and other operating revenues $ 937.0 � $ 937.0 901.2 � $ 901.2
Operating income (loss) (52.9) (7.0) (59.9) (9.2) 8.5 (0.7)
Income (loss) before cumulative effect of
accounting change (100.4) (2.4) (102.8) (78.3) (60.4) (138.7)
Net income (loss) (100.4) (2.4) (102.8) (78.3) (60.4) (138.7)
Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per common
share before cumulative effect of accounting
change (1.28) (0.03) (1.31) (1.00) (0.77) (1.77)
Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per common
share (1.28) (0.03) (1.31) (1.00) (0.77) (1.77)
Stock prices *

High 41.84 N/A 41.84 37.25 N/A 37.25
Low 25.74 N/A 25.74 26.30 N/A 26.30
Close 27.50 N/A 27.50 32.40 N/A 32.40

* As reported in the Wall Street Journal.
Refer to quarterly explanations on pages 108 and 109.

Edgar Filing: PHELPS DODGE CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 176

Table of Contents

- 108 -

   In the fourth quarter of 2002, the Company identified certain accounting matters that require restatement to our financial statements for the
quarterly periods ending March 31, 2001, through September 30, 2002, as follows:

(1) To adjust the units-of-production rate calculation for PDMC�s mining, smelting and refining operations. This change reduced our
depreciation and amortization expense and increased our operating income by $7.3 million, $6.9 million, $4.1 million, $7.1 million,